

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Certiorari to Florence County
L. Casey Manning, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES PAGAN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

S. CREIGHTON WATERS
Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

W. BARNEY GIESE
Acting Solicitor, Twelfth Judicial Circuit
Post Office Box 1987
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-1987
(803) 748-4785

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. 8:00 a.m. 12/11/97: Gloria’s body is discovered and identified.....	3
B. 12:30 p.m. 12/11/02: Jessie Jones, Bobby Green, and Steven Blathers4	
C. 12/11/97-12/19/97: Monique calls Crimestoppers and Petitioner is interviewed.....	5
D. January 1998: Monique tells her whole story	6
E. January 1998: Blathers explains the DNA	8
F. January to February 1998: Petitioner attempts to elude police.....	9
G. Lavenia Helton and Tamika Lambert	10
H. The defense case.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
TAMIKA’S TESTIMONY THAT PETITIONER RAN FROM POLICE WHILE ON BOND FOR THIS MURDER CHARGE, AND TOLD HER HE RAN BECAUSE HE WAS IN TROUBLE DUE TO STATE’S WITNESS MONIQUE, WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED TO SHOW FLIGHT AND GUILTY CONSCIENCE, AS WELL AS TO CORROBORATE MONIQUE’S TESTIMONY ABOUT PETITIONER’S THREATS AGAINST HER AND DISPUTE PETITIONER’S DENIAL OF KNOWING ANYTHING ABOUT THE MURDER. IN ANY EVENT, THE EVIDENCE WAS HARMLESS AND CUMULATIVE TO THE VAST AMOUNT OF OTHER EVIDENCE OF PETITIONER’S FLIGHT TO AVOID ARREST AND OTHER WRONGDOING.	13
A. Events at trial.....	13

B. General Rules 15

C. Although the incident took place some time after the murder, Tamika’s testimony about Petitioner’s evasion of police was still admissible evidence of flight, as the reasonable inference that Petitioner was going to skip bond and avoid trial shows guilty knowledge and consciousness just as does flight from the scene itself. 16

D. The trial court correctly concluded that the evidence was relevant to corroborate Petitioner’s identity as the perpetrator based on Petitioner’s reference to Tamika and thus knowledge of a state’s witness who testified Petitioner threatened her at the scene of the murder..... 22

E. The probative value was not substantially outweighed by the prejudicial effect where identity was a disputed issue. 23

F. Regardless of admissibility, the evidence from Tamika was harmless and cumulative..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

McFadden v. State, 342 S.C. 637, 539 S.E.2d 391 (2001)	21
State v. Adams, 322 S.C. 114, 470 S.E.2d 366 (1996)	16, 23
State v. Beckham, 334 S.C. 302, 513 S.E.2d 606 (1999)	16, 21
State v. Crawford, 362 S.C. 627, 608 S.E.2d 886 (Ct. App. 2005).....	16
State v. Ezell, 321 S.C. 421, 468 S.E.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1996).....	16
State v. Ford, 334 S.C. 444, 513 S.E.2d 385 (Ct. App. 1999).....	23
State v. Garner, 304 S.C. 220, 403 S.E.2d 631 (1991)	23
State v. Gilchrist, 329 S.C. 621, 496 S.E.2d 424 (Ct. App. 1998)	24
State v. Hagen, 391 N.W.2d 888, 892 (Minn. App.1986)	19
State v. Lyle, 125 S.C. 406, 118 S.E. 803 (1923).....	15
State v. Pagan, 357 S.C. 132, 591 S.E.2d 646 (2004).....	2, 15
State v. Parker, 315 S.C. 320, 433 S.E.2d 831 (1993).....	24
State v. Reeves, 301 S.C. 191, 391 S.E.2d 241 (1990)	24
State v. Robinson, 360 S.C. 187, 600 S.E.2d 100 (Ct. App. 2005)	16, 18, 21
State v. Rochester, 301 S.C. 196, 391 S.E.2d 244 (1990).....	24
State v. Simmons, 310 S.C. 439, 427 S.E.2d 175 (1993)	23
State v. Torrence, 305 S.C. 45, 406 S.E.2d 315 (1991)	16
State v. Waddle, 873 P.2d 171 (Idaho Ct. App. 1994)	24
State v. Walker, Op. No. 4049 (S.C. Ct. App. Nov. 28, 2005)	16, 20
United States v. Clark, 45 F.3d 1247, 1251 (8th Cir.1995).....	19
United States v. Dierling, 131 F.3d 722, 731 (8th Cir.1997).....	19, 20

United States v. Jackson, 886 F.2d 838 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 17
United States v. Robinson, 161 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 16
